
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

5 December 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2017 at 10:00 AM, which 
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ERECTION OF DWELLINGHOUSE 
AND RELOCATION OF SEARCH AND RESCUE SHED AT LAND SOUTH OF 1 
LOCHANDHU, TAYNUILT, ARGYLL (REF: 17/0010/LRB) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 40)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 41 - 66)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 67 - 68)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Jean Moffat

Contact: Fiona McCallum    Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/** 

NOTICE OF REVIEW 

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) 

(Scotland) Regulations 2013 

Important – Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use

Block Capitals.  Further information is available on the Council’s Website.  
You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to 

complete this form.  

(3)  Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you      or your agent 

(4)  (a)  Reference Number of Planning Application 

      (b)  Date of Submission 

      (c)  Date of Decision Notice (if applicable) 

(5)  Address of Appeal Property 

(1)  APPLICANT FOR REVIEW 

Name 

Address 

Postcode 

Tel. No. 

Em
[...]
 further comments to 
add; our previous response is attached for ease of reference. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
  
 
 
Historic Environment Scotland 
 

Page 43

mailto:HMAppeals@hes.scot


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Historic Environment Scotland – Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
 
 
Scottish Charity No. SC045925 
VAT No. GB 221 8680 15 
 

 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2013 
Land To South Of 1 Lochandhu, Taynuilt - Erection of dwellinghouse and relocation of 
search and rescue shed 
 
Thank you for your consultation which we received on 18 July 2017.  We have 
assessed it for our historic environment interests and consider that the proposals have 
the potential to affect the following: 
 

Ref Name Designation Type 
SM90037 Bonawe, Iron Furnace Scheduled Monument 

 
You should also seek advice from your archaeology and conservation service for 
matters including unscheduled archaeology and category B and C-listed buildings. 
 
Our Advice 
 
We have considered the information received and do not have any comments to make 
on the proposals.  Our decision not to provide comments should not be taken as our 
support for the proposals.  This application should be determined in accordance with 
national and local policy on development affecting the historic environment, together 
with related policy guidance. 
 
Further Information 
 
This response applies to the application currently proposed.  An amended scheme may 
require another consultation with us. 
 
Guidance about national policy can be found in our ‘Managing Change in the Historic 
Environment’ series available online at www.historicenvironment.scot/advice-and-

By email to:  
planning.olandi@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 
Argyll and Bute Council - Oban Office 
Planning Services 
Municipal Buildings 
Albany Street 
Oban 
PA34 4AW 

Longmore House 
Salisbury Place 

Edinburgh 
EH9 1SH 

 
Enquiry Line: 0131-668
[...]
issues which have been raised with regards to the Countryside 
Zone designation of the site, impacts on the historic environment and inadequate access 
arrangements.

The appellant further argues that the vehicular access should not be required to be brought 
up to adoptable standards and states that the search and rescue operation has now been 
moved elsewhere off the site.  It is alluded by the applicant that this displacement of the search 
and rescue shed would result in no increase in vehicular movements at this access.

Comment:  

The Area Roads Engineer has been consulted and has recommended that the proposed 
development is refused for the following reasons:

1.  The private road is unsuitable for any further development until the road is brought up to 
an adoptable standard.  There are already 20 dwellings located on the surfaced section with 
a further 10 on the dirt track section

2.  Visibility splays measuring 42m x 2.4m in each direction at junction with the public road are 
not achievable.

3.  The proposed driveway is to narrow.  Minimum width approximately 2.5m against Roads 
spec of 3.0m or 3.7m (Drg SD 08/002a) from a point 13m or more from a private road.

As the sightlines cannot be achieved and the private road is considered to be unsuitable to 
serve additional dwellings, the proposed development is considered to be contrary to policies 
LDP 11 and SG LDP TRAN4.  

It is considered that the surrounding area has existing parking and access problems. The 
introduction of a further dwellinghouse to the rear of existing dwellings with shared access 
arrangements would only exacerbate traffic and pedestrian safety issues.  

Page 49



Furthermore the description of the proposed development includes the relocation of the search 
and rescue shed and not for its removal.  The removal of this shed does not form part of this 
proposal.

CONCLUSION

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1997 requires that all decisions be made in 
accordance 
[...]
lan by virtue 
of unacceptable backland development, inappropriate siting and design of a one and 
a half storey dwellinghouse to the rear of existing traditional dwellinghouses with 
significant impact on surrounding amenity space and capacity to exacerbate existing 
access and parking problems. Improving the surface of the private road would not 
remove the fact that the proposal is considered to be inappropriate backland 
development within the Conservation Area, immediately adjacent to a Grade A Listed 
terrace and adverse impact on surrounding residential amenity.  

The proposal is considered to be contrary to policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP DM1, LDP 
3, LDP8, LDP 9, LDP 11 and to Supplementary Guidance policies SG LDP ENV 
16(a), SG LDP ENV 17, SG LDP ENV 19, SG LDP ENV 20, SG LDP HOU 1, SG 
LDP TRAN 4 and SG2 Sustainable Siting and Design Principles of the Argyll and 
Bute Proposed Local Development Plan.

(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan: No

(R) Reasons why Planning Permission or Planning Permission  should be refused:

1.  Having regard to the immediate settlement character of traditional dwellinghouses 
in single tier format, the proposal to erect a one-and-a-half storey dwellinghouse to 
the rear of the row of cottages at 1-4 Lochandhu is considered to represent 
unacceptable backland development and is inconsistent with the character of the 
surrounding townscape due to scale, siting, design and impact on adjacent dwellings. 
Additionally, the presence of habitable room windows on the side (north) elevation of 
the proposed dwellinghouse would result in overlooking of the adjacent cottages at 
1-4 Lochandhu including their private rear garden areas with reduced privacy and 
visual amenity. The siting, scale and design of the proposed dwellinghouse and its 
detached garage would represent an incongruous element to the rear of existing 
traditional dwellinghouses that would not be in keeping with the traditional character 
of the surrounding area.  

Accordingly, it is considered  that the proposed development would not constitute 
acceptable infill, rounding off or redevelopment consistent with the established 
surrounding settlement character and is therefore  contrary to the principles of 
sustainable development and of protecting and enhancing the quality of the 
environment as identified in Scottish Planning Policy (June 2014); Planning Advice 

Page 58



Note 67 - ‘Housing Quality; and to policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP DM1, LDP8, LDP 9 
of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (March 2015) including 
Supplementary Guidance (March 2016) policies SG LDP HOU 1 and SG2, all of 
which presume against the nature of the development proposed.

2. The inappropriate siting to the rear of traditional dwellinghouses coupled with an 
incongruous design on this site particularly with regards to the impact on the A-listed 
Terrace at 1-4 Lochandu to the north would not enhance or preserve the setting or 
character of these historic buildings. The proposed dwellinghouse is not subordinate 
in form or design and is considered to have a negative impact on the existing 
surrounding traditional buildings within the Conservation Area.

The proposed development would not preserve and enhance the Scheduled 
Monument immediately adjacent to the application site where a one and a half storey 
dwellinghouse in such close proximity would erode its traditional setting. 

Accordingly, it is considered that the proposed development does not respect 
surrounding dwellinghouses within Taynuilt Conservation Area. The submitted 
Design Statement is considered to be minimal in its description of the proposed 
dwellinghouse to fully recognise the impact that the proposed development would 
have on adjacent historic buildings and their settings. Additionally, the proposed 
development would not preserve and enhance the Scheduled Monument 
immediately adjacent to the application site where a one and a half storey 
dwellinghouse set in such close proximity would erode its traditional setting. 

Accordingly, it is considered  that the proposed development would not provide an 
appropriate or enhanced relationship with the surrounding traditional 
dwellinghouses, particularly 1-4 Lochanduh Cottages., Conservation Area and 
Scheduled Monument and is therefore  contrary to the principles of sustainable 
development and of protecting and enhancing the quality of the environment as 
identified in Scottish Planning Policy (June 2014); Scottish Historic Environment 
Policy 2014; and to policies  LDP STRAT 1, LDP 3 of the Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan (March 2015) including Supplementary Guidance (March 2016) 
policies SG LDP ENV 16(a), SG LDP ENV 17, SG LDP ENV 19 and SG2, all of which 
presume against the nature of the development proposed.

3. The proposal to erect a further dwellinghouse to the rear of existing buildings 
served by a an unsuitable private access has the capacity to intensify an already 
congested area with lack of dedicated car parking spaces and shared access 
arrangements. It is considered that the existing unmade single track private road 
serving the application site is unsuitable for any further development unless 
commensurate improvements could be made. 

Additionally, the proposed shared access to serve the proposed dwellinghouse could 
not meet the required sightlines of 42 metres in each direction form a 2.4 metre 
setback nor meet the required Roads specification for a minim access width of 3 
metres. 
 
Accordingly, it is considered that without commensurate improvements to bring the 
private road up to adoptable standards then the private access regime is considered 
to be unsuitable for additional vehicular traffic. The proposal is therefore  contrary to 
the principles of sustainable development and improving existing sub-standard 
access regimes and contrary to policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP 11 of the Argyll and 
Bute Local Development Plan (March 2015) including Supplementary Guidance 
(March 2016) policies SG LDP TRAN 4, SG LDP TRAN 5 and SG2, all of which 

Page 59



presume against the nature of the development proposed.

(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development 
Plan

N/A

(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Environment Scotland: 
No  

Author of Report: Lesley Cuthbertson Date: 21.11.2017

Reviewing Officer: Tim Williams Date:

Angus Gilmour
Head of Planning & Regulatory Services

Page 60



GROUNDS OF REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REFERENCE *17/01745/PP

1. Having regard to the immediate settlement character of traditional dwellinghouses 
in single tier format, the proposal to erect a one-and-a-half storey dwellinghouse to the 
rear of the row of cottages at 1-4 Lochandhu is considered to represent unacceptable 
backland development and is inconsistent with the character of the surrounding 
townscape due to scale, siting, design and impact on adjacent dwellings. Additionally, 
the presence of habitable room windows on the side (north) elevation of the proposed 
dwellinghouse would result in overlooking of the adjacent cottages at 1-4 Lochandhu 
including their private rear garden areas with reduced privacy and visual amenity. The 
siting, scale and design of the proposed dwellinghouse and its detached garage would 
represent an incongruous element to the rear of existing traditional dwellinghouses 
that would not be in keeping with the traditional character of the surrounding area.  

Accordingly, it is considered  that the proposed development would not constitute 
acceptable infill, rounding off or redevelopment consistent with the established 
surrounding settlement character and is therefore  contrary to the principles of 
sustainable development and of protecting and enhancing the quality of the 
environment as identified in Scottish Planning Policy (June 2014); Planning Advice 
Note 67 - ‘Housing Quality; and to policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP DM1, LDP8, LDP 9 of 
the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (March 2015) including Supplementary 
Guidance (March 2016) policies SG LDP HOU 1 and SG2, all of which presume 
against the nature of the development proposed.

2. The inappropriate siting to the rear of traditional dwellinghouses coupled with an 
incongruous design on this site particularly with regards to the impact on the A-listed 
Terrace at 1-4 Lochandu to the north would not enhance or preserve the setting or 
character of these historic buildings. The proposed dwellinghouse is not subordinate 
in form or design and is considered to have a negative impact on the existing 
surrounding traditional buildings within the Conservation Area.

The proposed development would not preserve and enhance the Scheduled 
Monument immediately adjacent to the application site where a one and a half storey 
dwellinghouse in such close proximity would erode its traditional setting. 

Accordingly, it is considered that the proposed development does not respect 
surrounding dwellinghouses within Taynuilt Conservation Area. The submitted Design 
Statement is considered to be minimal in its description of the proposed dwellinghouse 
to fully recognise the impact that the proposed development would have on adjacent 
historic buildings and their settings. Additionally, the proposed development would not 
preserve and enhance the Scheduled Monument immediately adjacent to the 
application site where a one and a half storey dwellinghouse set in such close proximity 
would erode its traditional setting. 

Accordingly, it is considered  that the proposed development would not provide an 
appropriate or enhanced relationship with the surrounding traditional dwellinghouses, 
particularly 1-4 Lochanduh Cottages., Conservation Area and Scheduled Monument 
and is therefore  contrary to the principles of sustainable development and of protecting 
and enhancing the quality of the environment as identified in Scottish Planning Policy 
(June 2014); Scottish Historic Environment Policy 2014; and to policies  LDP STRAT 
1, LDP 3 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (March 2015) including 
Supplementary Guidance (March 2016) policies SG LDP ENV 16(a), SG LDP ENV 17, 
SG LDP ENV 19 and SG2, all of which presume against the nature of the development 
proposed.

Page 61



3. The proposal to erect a further dwellinghouse to the rear of existing buildings served 
by a an unsuitable private access has the capacity to intensify an already congested 
area with lack of dedicated car parking spaces and shared access arrangements. It is 
considered that the existing unmade single track private road serving the application 
site is unsuitable for any further development unless commensurate improvements 
could be made. 

Additionally, the proposed shared access to serve the proposed dwellinghouse could 
not meet the required sightlines of 42 metres in each direction form a 2.4 metre setback 
nor meet the required Roads specification for a minim access width of 3 metres. 
 
Accordingly, it is considered that without commensurate improvements to bring the 
private road up to adoptable standards then the private access regime is considered 
to be unsuitable for additional vehicular traffic. The proposal is therefore  contrary to 
the principles of sustainable development and improving existing sub-standard access 
regimes and contrary to policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP 11 of the Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan (March 2015) including Supplementary Guidance (March 2016) 
policies 

Page 62



APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE

Appendix relative to application 16/01745/PP

(A) Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” amendment in terms of 
Section 32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to 
the initial submitted plans during its processing

No 
______________________________________________________________________

(B) The reason why planning permission has been refused.

1. Having regard to the immediate settlement character of traditional 
dwellinghouses in single tier format, the proposal to erect a one-and-a-half 
storey dwellinghouse to the rear of the row of cottages at 1-4 Lochandhu is 
considered to represent unacceptable backland development and is 
inconsistent with the character of the surrounding townscape due to scale, 
siting, design and impact on adjacent dwellings. Additionally, the presence of 
habitable room windows on the side (north) elevation of the proposed 
dwellinghouse would result in overlooking of the adjacent cottages at 1-4 
Lochandhu including their private rear garden areas with reduced privacy and 
visual amenity. The siting, scale and design of the proposed dwellinghouse 
and its detached garage would represent an incongruous element to the rear of 
existing traditional dwellinghouses that would not be in keeping with the 
traditional character of the surrounding area.  

Accordingly, it is considered  that the proposed development would not 
constitute acceptable infill, rounding off or redevelopment consistent with the 
established surrounding settlement character and is therefore  contrary to the 
principles of sustainable development and of protecting and enhancing the 
quality of the environment as identified in Scottish Planning Policy (June 
2014); Planning Advice Note 67 - ‘Housing Quality; and to policies LDP STRAT 
1, LDP DM1, LDP8, LDP 9 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 
(March 2015) including Supplementary Guidance (March 2016) policies SG LDP 
HOU 1 and SG2, all of which presume against the nature of the development 
proposed.

2. The inappropriate siting to the rear of traditional dwellinghouses coupled 
with an incongruous design on this site particularly with regards to the impact 
on the A-listed Terrace at 1-4 Lochandu to the north would not enhance or 
preserve the setting or character of these historic buildings. The proposed 
dwellinghouse is not subordinate in form or design and is considered to have a 
negative impact on the existing surrounding traditional buildings within the 
Conservation Area.
The proposed development would not preserve and enhance the Scheduled 
Monument immediately adjacent to the application site where a one and a half 
storey dwellinghouse in such close proximity would erode its traditional 
setting. 

Accordingly, it is considered that the proposed development does not respect 
surrounding dwellinghouses within Taynuilt Conservation Area. The submitted 

Page 63



Design Statement is considered to be minimal in its description of the 
proposed dwellinghouse to fully recognise the impact that the proposed 
development would have on adjacent historic buildings and their settings. 
Additionally, the proposed development would not preserve and enhance the 
Scheduled Monument immediately adjacent to the application site where a one 
and a half storey dwellinghouse set in such close proximity would erode its 
traditional setting. 

Accordingly, it is considered  that the proposed development would not 
provide an appropriate or enhanced relationship with the surrounding 
traditional dwellinghouses, particularly 1-4 Lochanduh Cottages., Conservation 
Area and Scheduled Monument and is therefore  contrary to the principles of 
sustainable development and of protecting and enhancing the quality of the 
environment as identified in Scottish Planning Policy (June 2014); Scottish 
Historic Environment Policy 2014; and to policies  LDP STRAT 1, LDP 3 of the 
Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (March 2015) including 
Supplementary Guidance (March 2016) policies SG LDP ENV 16(a), SG LDP 
ENV 17, SG LDP ENV 19 and SG2, all of which presume against the nature of 
the development proposed.

3. The proposal to erect a further dwellinghouse to the rear of existing 
buildings served by a an unsuitable private access has the capacity to 
intensify an already congested area with lack of dedicated car parking spaces 
and shared access arrangements. It is considered that the existing unmade 
single track private road serving the application site is unsuitable for any 
further development unless commensurate improvements could be made. 

Additionally, the proposed shared access to serve the proposed dwellinghouse 
could not meet the required sightlines of 42 metres in each direction form a 2.4 
metre setback nor meet the required Roads specification for a minim access 
width of 3 metres. 
 
Accordingly, it is considered that without commensurate improvements to 
bring the private road up to adoptable standards then the private access 
regime is considered to be unsuitable for additional vehicular traffic. The 
proposal is therefore  contrary to the principles of sustainable development 
and improving existing sub-standard access regimes and contrary to policies 
LDP STRAT 1, LDP 11 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (March 
2015) including Supplementary Guidance (March 2016) policies 

Page 64



Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Paul Houghton <paul@houghtonplanning.co.uk>

Sent: 24 November 2017 13:51

To: McCallum, Fiona

Cc: localreviewprocess

Subject:RE: Request for Local Review - Reference 17/0010/LRB (Planning Ref: 17/01745/PP)  Erection 
of Erection of Dwellinghouse and relocation of search and rescue shed: Land to South of 1 
Lochandhu, Taynuilt, Argyll 

Dear Ms. McCallum,

My comments on the case officer’s submission is, as follows.

1. The Search and Rescue shed is now redundant, so does not require relocation.

2. The Statement of Case comments that A+B Roads have been consulted, but their comments 
are the same as submitted in relation to the application. I assume, therefore, that they have 
not read the Local Review Statement, or seen the further submissions?

3. I also note that the officer’s proposed reasons for refusal are the same as the previous 
application ref: 14/00539/PP rather than specific to this proposal. For example, reason for 
refusal 1 refers to a detached garage, which is not part of this proposal. Might I suggest that 
whilst the Assessment text has changed, the reasons of refusal inadvertently have not.

4. In relation to the comment on overlooking, there are two ground floor windows, and three 
roof lights, proposed on the elevation facing 1-4 Lochandhu, a boundary that is fenced to a 
height of about 1.8m to 2m. There will be no overlooking from ground floor windows, and 
the roof lights can have high cills, have restricted opening, and/or be obscured glazed, if 
necessary, if that remote possibility is seen as an issue. 

5. As for the house design, the case officer seems to like the design, but then says it is 
“relatively incongruous on this site particularly with regards to the impact on the A-listed 
Terrace at 1-4 Lochandu to the north”. As the proposed dwelling is of similar form and 
design to these, and uses traditional materials, then we would suggest that it is wholly in-
keeping with existing development. Our case on design is set out in full in the Local Review 
Statement.

Regards

Paul Houghton MRTPI

Director

Houghton Planning

Page 67 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Lochandhu Local Review Statement
	Planning_Permission-2
	May 2017 elevs & floor plan Sk002B
	May 2017 site plan Sk001B
	location plan L(PL)001B
	Lochandhu Design Statement
	site access plan L(PL)100
	Roads Supp Guidance
	This SG conforms to:


	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Local Review Reply 14112017
	20170728_HES Response_Planning Consultation
	01745 lrb (lc) - 211117
	Location Plan 1701745 pp

	3c Comments from Applicant





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor George Freeman Councillor Jean Moffat

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser)
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minute taker)

1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ERECTION OF DWELLINGHOUSE 
AND RELOCATION OF SEARCH AND RESCUE SHED AT LAND SOUTH OF 1 
LOCHANDHU, TAYNUILT, ARGYLL (REF: 17/0010/LRB) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He advised that his first task would 
be to establish if the Members of the Local Review Body (LRB) felt that they had 
sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.

Councillor Freeman confirmed that he had enough information before him to proceed 
to determine this Review de novo.  It was noted that this was an appeal of a deemed 
refusal.

Councillor Moffat commented on the reference made about the search and rescue 
shed.  She said she was not clear what the positon was in respect of the shed as it 
appeared in the site plan but the Applicant’s Agent had said that it no longer required 
to be part of the application.

Councillor Colville shared Councillor Moffat’s concerns about the search and rescue 
shed.  He commented that he also found the roads issue confusing.  He noted that 
the Applicant’s Agent had indicated that the road was in the ownership of the 
Applicant and that he would be able to address the requirements for visibility splays.  
Councillor Colville said that it was not clear to him where the pinch point was.  He 
advised that it also was not clear what or where the ancient monument was.

Councillor Moffat referred to Historic Environment Scotland advising that they had no 
comment to make but their decision not to provide comments should not be taken as 
their support for the proposals and that the application should be determined in 
accordance with national and local policy on development affecting the historic 
environment, together with related policy guidance. 

Councillor Colville said that it was clear to him that the Applicant considered this to 
be a redevelopment site.  

Councillor Colville pointed out that the Applicant has stated that the visibility splays 
can be achieved.  He said that it appeared to him that the Planners had not taken 
this on board.  He noted that Roads were also asking for the road to be brought up to 
adoptable standards which the Applicant did not agree with.

Councillor Colville questioned why the Applicant did not have any pre application 
discussions with the Planners.  



Councillor Colville referred to the reasons for refusal given for previous applications 
submitted by the Applicant to develop this site and commented that he believed 
these had been addressed in respect of the design of the house.

Councillor Freeman advised that it was his view that there was nothing within the 
paperwork before the LRB that would suggest the Planners have got it wrong.

Councillor Moffat confirmed that she too agreed with the assessment made by the 
Planners in their submission to the LRB.  She commented that the paperwork 
provided by the Applicant was insufficient as far as she was concerned to justify the 
development.  She referred again to the plans showing the relocation of the shed 
and the Applicant’s Agent saying this was no longer required.

Councillor Freeman moved that the application should be refused for the reasons 
stated in the report of handling and this was seconded by Councillor Moffat.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute LRB, having considered the merits of the application de novo, 
agreed by a majority that the application be refused for the following reasons:-  

1. Having regard to the immediate settlement character of traditional 
dwellinghouses in single tier format, the proposal to erect a one-and-a-half storey 
dwellinghouse to the rear of the row of cottages at 1-4 Lochandhu is considered 
to represent unacceptable backland development and is inconsistent with the 
character of the surrounding townscape due to scale, siting, design and impact 
on adjacent dwellings. Additionally, the presence of habitable room windows on 
the side (north) elevation of the proposed dwellinghouse would result in 
overlooking of the adjacent cottages at 1-4 Lochandhu including their private rear 
garden areas with reduced privacy and visual amenity. The siting, scale and 
design of the proposed dwellinghouse and its detached garage would represent 
an incongruous element to the rear of existing traditional dwellinghouses that 
would not be in keeping with the traditional character of the surrounding area.  

Accordingly, it is considered  that the proposed development would not constitute 
acceptable infill, rounding off or redevelopment consistent with the established 
surrounding settlement character and is therefore  contrary to the principles of 
sustainable development and of protecting and enhancing the quality of the 
environment as identified in Scottish Planning Policy (June 2014); Planning 
Advice Note 67 - ‘Housing Quality; and to policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP DM1, 
LDP8, LDP 9 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (March 2015) 
including Supplementary Guidance (March 2016) policies SG LDP HOU 1 and 
SG2, all of which presume against the nature of the development proposed.

2. The inappropriate siting to the rear of traditional dwellinghouses coupled with an 
incongruous design on this site particularly with regards to the impact on the A-
listed Terrace at 1-4 Lochandu to the north would not enhance or preserve the 
setting or character of these historic buildings. The proposed dwellinghouse is not 
subordinate in form or design and is considered to have a negative impact on the 
existing surrounding traditional buildings within the Conservation Area.



The proposed development would not preserve and enhance the Scheduled 
Monument immediately adjacent to the application site where a one and a half 
storey dwellinghouse in such close proximity would erode its traditional setting. 

Accordingly, it is considered that the proposed development does not respect 
surrounding dwellinghouses within Taynuilt Conservation Area. The submitted 
Design Statement is considered to be minimal in its description of the proposed 
dwellinghouse to fully recognise the impact that the proposed development would 
have on adjacent historic buildings and their settings. Additionally, the proposed 
development would not preserve and enhance the Scheduled Monument 
immediately adjacent to the application site where a one and a half storey 
dwellinghouse set in such close proximity would erode its traditional setting. 

Accordingly, it is considered  that the proposed development would not provide 
an appropriate or enhanced relationship with the surrounding traditional 
dwellinghouses, particularly 1-4 Lochanduh Cottages., Conservation Area and 
Scheduled Monument and is therefore  contrary to the principles of sustainable 
development and of protecting and enhancing the quality of the environment as 
identified in Scottish Planning Policy (June 2014); Scottish Historic Environment 
Policy 2014; and to policies  LDP STRAT 1, LDP 3 of the Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan (March 2015) including Supplementary Guidance (March 
2016) policies SG LDP ENV 16(a), SG LDP ENV 17, SG LDP ENV 19 and SG2, 
all of which presume against the nature of the development proposed.

3. The proposal to erect a further dwellinghouse to the rear of existing buildings 
served by a an unsuitable private access has the capacity to intensify an already 
congested area with lack of dedicated car parking spaces and shared access 
arrangements. It is considered that the existing unmade single track private road 
serving the application site is unsuitable for any further development unless 
commensurate improvements could be made. 

Additionally, the proposed shared access to serve the proposed dwellinghouse 
could not meet the required sightlines of 42 metres in each direction form a 2.4 
metre setback nor meet the required Roads specification for a minim access 
width of 3 metres. 

 
Accordingly, it is considered that without commensurate improvements to bring 
the private road up to adoptable standards then the private access regime is 
considered to be unsuitable for additional vehicular traffic. The proposal is 
therefore  contrary to the principles of sustainable development and improving 
existing sub-standard access regimes and contrary to policies LDP STRAT 1, 
LDP 11 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (March 2015) including 
Supplementary Guidance (March 2016) policies.

(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation and Comments from 
Interested Parties, submitted)


